

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

SEAN CANTKIER *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:09-cv-00894-CKK

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT SCOT LADY'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. THE FTC’S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT IS NOT GOVERNED BY FEDERAL
RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 9(B).. . . . 1

 A. Rule 9(b) Does Not Apply to Allegations of Violations of Section 5 of the FTC
 Act. 2

 B. Even If Rule 9(b) Did Apply, the Second Amended Complaint Meets and Exceeds
 Rule 9’s Pleading Standards. 5

III. THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT SATISFY RULE
8(A). 9

 A. Standard for Dismissal under Rule 8(a).. . . . 9

 B. The FTC’s Detailed Second Amended Complaint Meets Rule 8’s Pleading
 Requirements. 10

IV. THE FTC DOES NOT NEED TO PROVE THAT LADY’S ACTIONS CAUSED
SUBSTANTIAL INJURY TO CONSUMERS THAT IS NOT REASONABLY
AVOIDABLE BY CONSUMERS THEMSELVES TO ESTABLISH A VIOLATION OF
SECTION 5 OF THE FTC ACT. 14

V. CONCLUSION. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44178 (D. Neb. June 4, 2008). 3

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009). 9, 10

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007). 10, 11

Davis v. Mukasey,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106460 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2009). 10

FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.,
 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009). 14

FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC,
 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999). 13

FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.,
 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 954 (1989). 13

FTC v. Communidyne, Inc.,
 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18708 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 3, 1993). 3, 4

FTC v. Figgie Int’l,
 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993). 5

FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club,
 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000). 5, 11

FTC v. Freecom Communs., Inc.,
 405 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005). 2, 3, 4

FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.,
 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996). 12, 13

FTC v. Innovative Mktg, Inc.,
 654 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Md. 2009). 3

FTC v. Kitco of Nev., Inc.,
 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985). 5

FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc.,
543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008). 3

FTC v. Nat’l Testing Servs., LLC,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46485 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 18, 2005). 3, 4

FTC v. Pantron I Corp.,
33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 514 U.S. 1083 (1995). 4, 11

FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc.,
104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997). 5

FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.,
931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991). 4

FTC v. Skybiz.com, Inc.,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26314 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 2, 2001). 3

FTC v. SlimAmerica,
77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999). 5, 11

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers,
861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988). 5, 11

Ferron v. Search Cactus, LLC,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44473 (S.D. Ohio June 19, 2007).

Gilmore v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82783 (E.D. Mich. Sep. 11, 2009). 3

In re Int’l Harvester Co.,
104 F.T.C. 949 (1984). 15

Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.,
567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009). 2

Kraft, Inc. v. FTC,
970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 507 U.S. 909 (1993). 11

Kreidler v. Pixler,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88702 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 7, 2006). 3

Pelman v. McDonald’s Corp.,
396 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2005). 3

Phillips v. Bureau of Prisons,
591 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 6

In re Polaroid ERISA Litigation,
362 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 12

Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC,
884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 5, 11

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 2

In re Thompson Medical Co.,
104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), *aff’d*, 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S.
1086 (1987). 11

United States ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.,
389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 5

Vernon v. Qwest Communs. Int’l, Inc.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (W.D. Wash. 2009)..... 3

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.,
317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 2

Western Assocs. Ltd. Pshp. v. Market Square Assocs.,
235 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 5

Witherspoon v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
964 F. Supp. 455 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 3, 6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)..... 2, 14

15 U.S.C. § 45(n)..... 1, 14

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)..... 12

Pub. L. No. 103-312 (1994)..... 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a). 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b). 1, 2
140 Cong. Rec. H 6006 (July 21, 1994).. 14
37 AM JUR 2D FRAUD AND DECEIT § 23 (2010).. 4
